

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

12-5-2017

State v. Ibarra Appellant's Brief Dckt. 44948

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"State v. Ibarra Appellant's Brief Dckt. 44948" (2017). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7113. https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7113

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)	
)	NOS. 44948 & 44949
Plaintiff-Respondent,)	
)	CANYON COUNTY NOS.
v.)	CR 2016-15050 & CR 2016-15466
)	
JESSICA JEAN IBARRA)	APPELLANT'S BRIEF
AKA JESSICA JEAN DELEON)	
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE THIRD JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF CANYON**

**HONORABLE CHRISTOPHER S. NYE
District Judge**

**ERIC D. FREDERICKSEN
State Appellate Public Defender
I.S.B. #6555**

**BRIAN R. DICKSON
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
I.S.B. #8701
322 E. Front Street, Suite 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
Phone: (208) 334-2712
Fax: (208) 334-2985
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us**

**ATTORNEYS FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

**KENNETH K. JORGENSEN
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534**

**ATTORNEY FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Nature of the Case	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings	1
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. The District Court Erred By Denying Ms. Ibarra’s Motion To Suppress In The Contraband Case	8
A. Standard Of Review	8
B. The District Court Should Have Suppressed The Evidence From The Plastic Container Because Ms. Ibarra Discarded It While She Was Subjected To Unlawful Police Conduct	8
1. Ms. Ibarra retained a right to privacy under the Fourth Amendment despite being incarcerated	10
2. The continuing restriction of Ms. Ibarra’s liberty was unlawful	13
3. Conclusion	17
II. The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Both Cases By Imposing Excessive Sentences On Ms. Ibarra	17
A. Standard Of Review	17
B. A Sufficient Consideration Of The Mitigating Factors Reveals That Concurrent, Shorter Sentences Would Better Serve The Goals Of Sentencing In Ms. Ibarra’s Cases	18
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bell v. Wolfish, 441 U.S. 520 (1979)*passim*

California v. Hodari D., 499 U.S. 621 (1991).....8

Cook v. State, 145 Idaho 482 (Ct. App. 2008).....19

Florence v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders of County of Burlington, 566 U.S. 318 (2012) .. 10, 11, 16

Halen v. State, 136 Idaho 829 (2002)15

Hudson v. Palmer, 468 U.S. 517 (1984)..... 10, 13

Rawlings v. Kentucky, 448 U.S. 98 (1980).....15

Mallery v. Lewis, 106 Idaho 227 (1983)14

Sivak v. State, 111 Idaho 118 (Ct. App. 1986)10

State v. Alberts, 121 Idaho 204 (Ct. App. 1991).....20

State v. Babb, 136 Idaho 95 (Ct. App. 2001).....2

State v. Chapple, 124 Idaho 525 (Ct. App. 1993).....16

State v. Charboneau, 124 Idaho 497 (1993).....18

State v. Dunnagan, 101 Idaho 125 (1980).....20

State v. Eubank, 114 Idaho 635 (Ct. App. 1988).....19

State v. Hall, 114 Idaho 887 (Ct. App. 1988).....19

State v. Harwood, 133 Idaho 50 (Ct. App. 1999)8

State v. Hedger, 115 Idaho 598 (1989)18

State v. Henage, 143 Idaho 655 (2007).....13

State v. Jackson, 130 Idaho 293 (1997)17

State v. Kapelle, 158 Idaho 121 (Ct. App. 2014).....15

State v. Kellis, 148 Idaho 812 (Ct. App. 2010)..... 19, 20

<i>State v. McCoy</i> , 94 Idaho 236 (1971).....	18
<i>State v. Reinke</i> , 103 Idaho 771 (Ct. App. 1982)	17
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 160 Idaho 757 (Ct. App. 2016)	8, 10, 17
<i>State v. Schrecengost</i> , 134 Idaho 547 (Ct. App. 2000)	8, 9
<i>State v. Shideler</i> , 103 Idaho 593 (1982).....	19
<i>State v. Smith</i> , ___ P.3d ___, 2017 WL 5244262 (Ct. App. Nov. 13, 2017)	2
<i>State v. Theil</i> , 158 Idaho 103 (2015).....	18
<i>State v. Toohill</i> , 103 Idaho 565 (Ct. App. 1982).....	18
<i>State v. Turpin</i> , 129 Idaho 748 (Ct. App. 1997)	16
<i>State v. Zuniga</i> , 143 Idaho 431 (Ct. App. 2006).....	8
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	10
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963)	17

Statutes

I.C. § 19-2521	18, 19
----------------------	--------

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend IV	10
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	13
